
SECOND AMEIYDMENT TO COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMEI{T
@ollution Source Tracking & Water Quality Restoration - Abita River Watershed)

This Second Amendment to Cooperative Endeavor Agreement (rhe "Amended Agreement")
is made and entered into on the dates set forth herein below, by and between the following panies:

ST. TAMMAI{Y PARISH GOVERNMENT, a political subdivision of the State of
Louisiana whose mailing address is P.O. Box 628, Covington, Louisiana 70434, herein appearing by
and through Patricia P. Brister, Parish President, duly authorized (hereinafter referred to as "Parish");
and

TIIE LAKE PONTCHARTRAIN BASIN FOT NDATION (hereinafter referred to as

"Foundation"), a Louisiana non-profit corporation whose mailing address is Post Office Box 6965,
Metairie, Louisiana 70009, represented by and through lfuisti Trail, its Executive Director, duly
authorized.

WIIEREAS, effective as of September 21,2016, Parish and Foundation entered into that
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement as amended by the Amendment to Cooperative Endeavor
Agreement dated February 4,2019 (collectively, the "Original CEA") wherein Foundation agreed to
provide individual sewer system inspections and water quality testing in the Abita River watershed,
plus other obligations as more fully described in the Original CEA; and

WHEREAS, the parties have identified a need to amend the Original CEA to modi! the
Exhibit "A" attached to the Original CEA.

AI\D NOW THEREFORE the parties desire to enter into this Amended Agreement to state

each party's obligations more firlly herein and to amend, restate and/or add the following provisions.

This Amended Agreement is not intended 1o release any party from the obligations stated in the

Original CEA but is intended only to amend, restate and/or add certain provisions to the Original
CEA.

1. The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated into the body of this Amended Agrcement as

if frrlly rewritten and restated herein.

2. Exhibit 'A" of the Original CEA is hereby arnended and restated to be the Exhibit "A"
attached hereto.

3. This Amended Agreement supersedes the Original CEA only where there exists any conflict.
This Amended Agreement controls any conflicts of any terms or conditions. Except as

amended hereby, the Original CEA remains unmodified and in full force and effect.

4. All capitalized terms used herein but not defined shall have the meaning assigned to them in
the Original CEA.

Page 1 of 2



IN WITNESS WIIEREOF, the parties have caused this Amended Agreement to be duly
executed in multiple originals by the hereunder sigrred officers, each in the presence of the
undersigned two (2) competent witnesses, as of the dates set forth, below after diligent reading ofthe
whole, in various counterparts.

THUS DONE AND SIGNED effective as of t- 2019 in the presence of
the undersigned witnesses.

WITNESSES: ST, T PARISH GOVERNMENT

tl,r,^N-orhh9<
o

THUS DONE A]r{D SIGNED effective as of
the undersi gned witnesses.

BY: r'Gt-
Patricia P. B
Parish President

2019 in the presence of

THE LAKE PONTCHARTRAIN BASIN
FOUNI) ION

BY:
Kristi T
Executive Director

Page 2 ot 2

WITNESSES:



Estimated Costs for Pollution Source Tr&cki for 11 Restoratiotr in the Abita River Wate$hed

St Tarunany Parish goverunent does not have a negotiated indirect cost rate. For that reason, we have

opted lo use the de minimis l07o rate ofmodified total direct costs

I Year J YerrsSarvicc
T*5k l. Conlrllctinq
This will be done by th. prrish st tro cost to thc proiect.

s13.E20.00 s4r.460.00Trsk2, Ouslit' Asiurrrcc Proi..l Ph! (QAPP), D.tsb.Jr Ut k..n. D!lr.{nlrr-ris rrd }ttetinpii
s l,J00 00Development a.1d amua.l update ofQAPP ($60,4r. 75 hrs over life ofproiect)

lJpkeep ofDatabases/ Coordination !!ith l,ab
$3,320 00

(ode E-hour day br.weekly or 26 days (or 208 tus)/yr @ S404u)
91,000 00Data Aoaltsis and MectinFs (66.6 hrs,'lr ra $6o,ftr) r r.s00.00 $1500.00-fask 3. 1l..ting3 sitt Homlol'rcrg & HOAS

rve€tinrs with Subdivrsior .csiden(s. HOA, Administr3tior\ Councilman & STP t'rojec! ManaEer
s 1.500.00Tamman-v Hills SD/ Abita Rivcr Watcrshcd - estirnate 3 IJOA+ residen/l councrlmar/iAdnil meetings @ 2 hours each

@$lso,,tourwifi PPP and FAQ shees)
s 4,177.9) $ 4,177.50Tsskr 4, Blscline Dair Collection & Srmplc Aazlyses (YRl ONLYl

Labq8torY Aoolrses (LELAP Lab)
BAC series lf€cal Coliform+ Echcrica Coli)+ BOD j I TOC + ISS+ Nuuieni series (\+I4. NO2-NO3, TKN. I N-, TP)

$ 3,000.00Lab Analysis (BASELINE: BEFORE rvork begins) = $200,/sample * 5 siteyevent * 3 events

In-situ Meter Monilorinq:

DO, plt watea (emperaturc, conducti!ity, sa.linit_v,
600.00s

Water Monitor Time: $40,/fu x 5 brs/event x 3 eveots
577 50SMilease ($0 555/ nule. 350 miles per event x I sir.qrple c!ents)

s 53.160.00 s156,480.00Trsk 5. Ilo.rlco$ncr ltlip.ctloos, Educrtion & Oulr.ach
Contracto{-PollBdon Source Tracking Specialisl $ 26,880.00

(t6 h6/wk' $35,tr' 48 lveekvyr)
$ 3,960.00Mil€aqe (2 davvweek ' 48 we€ks,&ear r 75 miles/dav * S0.55/mile = $3,960/yea!)

Svscontfac(or - Home lcm lnspeclor $ r5,360.00
(16 brs/wk'S20/tu + 48 weeks/vr):

$ 3,960.00Mitease (? d.ygrveek i 48 rvgek/ycar ' 75 mil.i/day ' 50 55/milq : 5i.960llearl
Contractor GPS TBcking & GIS Mapping

($40ihr'37.5 hrs/w) $ 1,500.00

Track how mrny and where honres have been &ssisred and tally the gallons ofeflluent cleaned.

$ 5 t,660.44Subtotal
Contraclor Brochure (This is a ono.limc erpcnsc tllat will be paid for in the frst year) s t,500.00

will be handed to llomeoqoers al inspeclion

s 16J89.00 $48.E67.00Task6. Date Collection & S.mpla An.lvlcs
Laboratory AnalYses {LEI-AP Lab)

BAC series fFecal Colilbrm+ Echenca Coli)+tsOD5 + IOC + TSS+ Nutnent senes GrTl4, NO2-NQ]. TKN TN, TPI
Lab Analysis (AFTER work commences) = $2oo/sample * 5 sites/month * l0 months s t0,000.00

[rl+ill] M.ter llrolrirorinil
DO, pH, water temperature, conductivity, salinity, turbidity

s 2.000.00Warer Monitor Time= S40/hr x 5 hn/month x l0 months/vr

Mileaee (S0.5551mile. 350 rules per evenr x l0 events/)r) $ 1,925.00

s 3925.00
Sarnpling Supplies

s 2.354.m
s 1,E00.00 $5.100.00T.sk 7- [nt.rim Resllts & Reporl

ReDan Prep.rarion (15 houls a S60,4roui prcserltltion to SfP ii hours,a 960fir)/rr- $1,800 $ 1.800.00

TrsL 8. finrl R.lull! Rcporl & Dirs.m intlion of I nfonnltioo $ 3600.00 $10,E00.00

Repon Preparation {40 hours A $60/hour) - prescnution to STP & Funding Agents (each: 20 houn'?r S60.ftr}: $i.600 s 3.600.00

Sublold of ConEactor Expenses 3 94J{6.50 s271.6E4.50
Contractor Administration & Overhcad ofFrcld, Sampllltg Prolram & Dalabase lUmaArfient ( 109'!) $ 9.438.50 s 28,315.50

Cotrtrlctor Erpcnsr $ 103.7t5.00 s300.000.00

BITEX

5


